Number 20879



The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper at the Post Office

FRIDAY, 27th MARCH 1981

With effect from 1st April 1981 responsibility for publication of *The Edinburgh Gazette* will be vested in the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

Whilst the Edinburgh Gazette Office will continue to be located at 102 George Street, Edinburgh, notices for insertion and subscriptions should be sent to H.M.S.O., 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh EH2 3AR. Sale copies of the Gazette, other than those on subscription, will be obtainable from 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh.

Due to a change in the method of production of the Gazette, copy for insertions must be in the hands of H.M.S.O. not later than 10.00 a.m. on the day prior to publication. This change will come into operation with effect from the issue dated Tuesday, 14th April 1981.

The following Notice is printed in substitution of that printed in the Edinburgh Gazette of 24th March 1981 due to printer's error:—

Public Bill Office, House of Lords, London SW1A 0PW.

Scottish Courts Administration, 28 North Bridge, Edinburgh EH1 1RA.

THE QUEEN has been pleased by Royal Warrant bearing date 4th March 1981 to direct a Commission to be passed under the Seal appointed to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, appointing Malcolm Rognvald Innes of Edingight, Esq., W.S., to be Lyon King of Arms in Scotland in succession to Sir James Monteith Grant, K.C.V.O., W.S., who will retire on 28th May 1981.

IN accordance with the Royal Assent Act 1967 the Royal Assent was today notified to the following Acts:—

Gas Levy Act 1981 (c. 3)
Consolidated Fund Act 1981 (c. 4)
Redundancy Fund Act 1981 (c. 5)
Industry Act 1981 (c. 6)
House of Commons Members' Fund and Parliamentary
Pensions Act 1981 (c. 7)
European Assembly Elections Act 1981 (c. 8)

J. E. Grey, Clerk of Public Bills.